insurance firms covering about 75 percent of the sector’s assets. The stress test was conducted

on a solo entity basis, using public and supervisory data as of end-2018. See Figures 40 and 41, and

the Insurance Stress Test Matrix in Appendix II for more details. An additional analysis of profitability

trends was used to explore the ability of the insurance sector to re-capitalize after the adverse stress

scenario.

Figure 39. Korea: Liquidity Stress Test (concluded)

FX liquidity shortfall of nationwide banks exceed surplus of

regional and specialized banks

Liquidity shortfalls for different scenario severity as percentage

of counterbalancing capacity (FX)

Retail and wholesale funding shocks have similar effects on

banking liquidity

Liquidity shortfalls (excl. surplus banks) as percentage of

counterbalancing capacity (KRW)

Liquidity shortfalls in KRW liquidity are sensitive to retail

deposit shocks

Liquidity Cash Flow Analysis for different severity levels (KRW)

Reliance on FX deposits of domestic corporates makes banks

sensitive to shocks in FX wholesale funding

Liquidity Cash Flow Analysis for different severity levels (FX)

Source: FSS and IMF staff calculations

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Scenario

Specialized Internet

Regional Nationwide

Total

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Scenario

Simultaneous shocks

effect

Wholesale funding shock

Retail funding shock

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Scenario

Simultaneous shocks

effect

Wholesale funding shock

Retail funding shock

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Scenario

Simultaneous shocks

effect

Wholesale funding shock

Retail funding shock

REPUBLIC OF KOREA

 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND   69

106.   The adverse scenario as employed for the bank stress test was slightly adjusted and

more focused on market shocks; but is comparable in terms of severity and narrative of the

banking solvency stress test (Table 8). It included shocks to sovereign bond yields (up to +250

bps), equity prices (up to -39 percent), corporate credit spreads and defaults, as well as FX rates. The

shock applied to mutual funds (-12.5 percent) reflects the rather conservative nature of indirect